flows for the six months ended June 30, 2007 have been reclassified to present Entertainment Publications, Inc. ("EPI"), which was previously reported in IAC's
Entertainment segment, as a discontinued operation. In addition, certain other prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year
presentation.

Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements

   Prior to the fourth quarter 2007, ILG improperly recorded deferred revenue and certain related direct costs. The error was due primarily to the recognition of
membership renewal revenue beginning in the month a member renewed its membership rather than beginning with the actual start date of the renewal period.
The Company has restated its consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007 and cash flows for the six months ended
June 30, 2007.

8

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007:

As Originally
Reported(a)

Effect of
Restatement  As Restated

  (In thousands)
Service revenue  $ 791,593 $ (2,611) $ 788,982
Net revenue   1,494,646  (2,611)  1,492,035
Cost of sales—service revenue   343,409  (431)  342,978
Gross profit   714,931  (2,180)  712,751
Operating income   68,818  (2,180)  66,638
Earnings from continuing operations before income

taxes and minority interest   85,358  (2,180)  83,178
Income tax provision   (29,739)  811  (28,928)
Earnings from continuing operations   55,972  (1,369)  54,603
Net earnings available to common shareholders   95,972  (1,369)  94,603
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
 Basic earnings per share   0.19  0.00  0.19
 Diluted earnings per share   0.18  0.00  0.18
Net earnings per share available to common

shareholders:
 Basic earnings per share   0.33  0.00  0.33
 Diluted earnings per share   0.32  (0.01)  0.31

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007:

As Originally
Reported(a)

Effect of
Restatement  As Restated

  (In thousands)
Service revenue  $ 1,577,768 $ (5,161) $ 1,572,607
Net revenue   2,966,901  (5,161)  2,961,740
Cost of sales—service revenue   678,477  (844)  677,633
Gross profit   1,420,203  (4,317)  1,415,886
Operating income   170,410  (4,317)  166,093
Earnings from continuing operations before income

taxes and minority interest   199,680  (4,317)  195,363
Income tax provision   (72,865)  1,607  (71,258)
Earnings from continuing operations   127,055  (2,710)  124,345
Net earnings available to common shareholders   158,063  (2,710)  155,353
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
 Basic earnings per share   0.44  (0.01)  0.43
 Diluted earnings per share   0.42  (0.01)  0.41
Net earnings per share available to common

shareholders:
 Basic earnings per share   0.55  (0.01)  0.54
 Diluted earnings per share   0.52  (0.01)  0.51

9

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 2—SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007:

As
Originally

Reported(a)
Effect of

Restatement
As

Restated
  (In thousands)
Earnings from continuing operations  $127,055 $ (2,710) $124,345
Deferred income taxes   (6,356)  (446)  (6,802)
Change in accounts payable, income taxes payable and other current liabilities   (69,385)  (1,161)  (70,546)
Change in deferred revenue   16,090  4,317  20,407

(a) The reclassification to present EPI as a discontinued operation is reflected in the balances as originally reported.

Other

   Effective April 1, 2007, the Company began to capitalize and amortize the costs associated with certain arrangements that require it to pay a fee per access
point delivered. These access points are generally in the form of downloadable search toolbars associated with the Company's Media & Advertising businesses.
These fees are amortized over the estimated useful lives of the access points to the extent the Company can reasonably estimate a probable future economic